This S-Band Transponder (SBT), developed by General Dynamics, can
communicate with both NASA’s Space Network (SN) and Deep Space
Network (DSN). Four user selectable frequencies are available including the SN
multiple access frequency.  Additionally the SBT can function as an inverse SN
transponder allowing communication and ranging between two spacecraft or
another element on the end of the same link. The SBT’s extensive functionality
should satisfy the needs of almost every near-earth mission.
Features

nn S-Band Point A TX/RX Ratio: 240/221
Return Link Modes
Link Type Coded
Coded Symbol
Rate Data Group Mode
Doppler
Measurement PN Ranging Modulation
PN
Spreading
DG1 coherent mode 1 ≥ 18 Ksps
≤ 600 Ksps
DG1 Coherent Mode 1 Two Way Yes Balanced SQPN Yes
DG1 non-coherent mode 2 ≥ 18 Ksps
≤ 600 Ksps
DG1 Non-Coherent Mode 2 One Way No Balanced SQPN Yes
DG2 coherent ≥ 600 Ksps
≤ 6 Msps
DG2 Coherent Two Way No Balanced SQPSK No
DG2 non-coherent ≥ 600 Ksps
≤ 6 Msps
DG2 Non-Coherent One Way No Balanced SQPSK No
DG1 coherent mode 3 ≥ 300 Ksps
≤ 6 Msps
DG1 Coherent Mode 3 Two Way Yes Spread Spectrum Unbalanced
(Q/I = 4:1) QPSK
Yes
PM with PN ranging on
carrier coherent
≤ 2 Msps Two-Way
Three-Way
Yes PM of data and ranging signal
with residual carrier
No
PM with PN ranging on
carrier non-coherent
≤ 2 Msps One-Way No PM of data and ranging signal
with residual carrier
No
Forward Link Modes
Coded Symbol Rate Link Type PN Spread Modulation PN Ranging
≥ 18 Ksps
≤ 300 Ksps
Operational Single
Access
Yes Spread Spectrum Unbalanced
QPSK (I/Q = 10:1)
Yes
≥ 300 Ksps
≤ 6 Msps
Operational Single
Access
No BPSK No
≤ 2 Msps PM with PN ranging
on carrier
No PM of data and ranging signal